1

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
DOCKET NO. TR-070696

Petitioner,

V.
: WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF:
THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

Respondent, FIRE COMMISSIONER

SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHIN GTON; and
SKAGIT COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #3; and
WASHINGTON STATE DEPART\AENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; and

WEST VALLEY FARMS, LLC

)
)

)

)

)

)

) VICTOR L. BENSON
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Intervenors. ]
J

Lo

| WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF:
| COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

BURKE LAW OFFICE, NG,
B SUASTM 58 whaeET
T T
Tk () S34-9006




WO N O Ut s W P

11
12
13
14
15
16

17 |

18
19
20

Q. Please state your name and business address,

A. My name is Victor L. Benson, and my business address is Skagit County Fire

Protection District No. 3, P.O. Box 753, Conway, Washington 98238

Q. By whom are you employed and what is your position?

A. T am the Chair of the Board of Fire Commissioners for Skagit County Fire

Protection District No. 3.

Q. How long have you held the position of Fire Commissioner with Skagit County

Fire Protection District No. 37

A. Thave been an elected Fire Commissioner for the past ten years, and have been

Chair of the Board of Fire Commissioners for the past two years.

Q. What are the general nature of your duties and responsibilities in your

position as Fire Commissioner?

A. The Board is the chief administrative and policy making authority for the Fire
District. As the Chair, I preside at meetings of the Commissioners, and in collaboration with

the other Commissioners and the Fire Chief, review and develop District policy and

| procedures, review and approve budgets and strategic plans, authorize expenses and capital

| expenditures, and review personnel decisions.

| WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF:
| COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

BURKE { AW OFFICE, NG
S92 SO T Y RERY
UEE WEOANER, WASMIRITOM 81 58




\OOO\]G\U”!;&(}JMH

NNNNHHHMHHMM&—IH
ww»—acnxooo\}oxw#aoowwc:

Q. Have you had any experience as a Fire Fighter or Emergency Medical

Services provider? If so, where and for how long?

A.  Yes. I have been an active volunteer Fire Fighter in Skagit County Fire

Protection District No. 3 for over thirty years.

Q. As the Chair of the Board of Fire Commissioners, do you have knowledge of
the pending petition of BNSF Railroad petition to close the railroad grade crossing at

Hickox Road?

A. Yes. I am personally quite familiar with that area and the crossing, and I have

reviewed a number of documents related to the BNSF petition in this proceeding.

Q. Have you reviewed the written testimony of Chief David Skrinde that is being

submitted in these proceedings? If so, do you concur with Chief Skrinde’s testimony?

A. Yes, [ have reviewed the Chief’s testimony. I can state that the entire Board of

Fire Commissioners is in complete agreement with his concerns and conclusions.

Q.  Are there any additional factors regarding the proposed closure which would
affect the public safety and which have not been addressed in Chief Skrinde’s

testimony? If so, what are these factors?

A. Yes. The Conway fire station, which currently provides access to the area

directly atfected by the Hickox Road closing from the south, needs to be relocated out of the

3

WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF:
COMMISSIONER V. BENSON
BURKE LAW OFFICE, 30,
BT SOUTH PP gTREEY
DS SAMNER VAGHRITON s
KT
Fam. (2087 8205096




LA * - B+ NS B S S

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

o

flood plain which will require that the station be moved further away from the affected area.
That station is an aging facility that is located in the flood plain of the Skagit River. In fact,
the building is situated approximately one hundred feet from one of the dikes on the Skagit
River. The Skagit is one of the largest rivers in the State of Washington, and well-known
for its regular flood threat. The Fire District intends to relocate the Conway fire station to
higher ground, approximately 2 miles East, well above the river’s flood plain. This would
result in an even larger increase in emergency response time if the Hickox Road crossing is

closed,

Q. At what stage are the relocation plans at this point in time?

A.  There is agreement among the Commissioners and staff that re-locating the
Conway fire station is one of our long-range priorities, depending upon financial resources
available to purchase property and construct the facility. The relocation Is going to happen;
the big question is “When?” I have been researching available properties and located some

appropriate parcels, but there are no purchase commitments at this time.

W

v

| WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF:
| COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

BURKE L AN (FFICE, B,
B2 BOLITH op ST REET
TS MOMNES. WASMIMIZTON G108

i ehektan
Fax (308) 4549008




1 CERTIFICATION

2

3 I, Victor L. Benson, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the
4 State of Washington that the foregoing DIRECT WRITTEN TESTIMONY is true and
5 correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief,

6

. SIGNED AT Mount Vemon, WA, this ___dayof ' . , 2007
5 See Aqreehed

9 Victor L. Benson, Commissioner

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 |

22

23

24

| WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF-
COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

BURKE LAW OFCRE 80
BYE SLUTH 227 STREET
DES MOPES WASMBGTON S5
CmmmaEm
Fak (PORY 82450580




TT T m w8 SATANAA Y A WS .

l! { COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

i; Fax. (208) S2a.0008

i

1 ;g CERTIFICATION

2 ||

3 ; I, Victor L. Benson, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the
4 : State of Washington that the foregoing DIRECT WRITTEN TESTIMONY is true and
5 | correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief,

6 |

, SIGNED AT Mount Vernon, w‘ai, this _§ dayof M0y , 2007
B / Z

g Victor L. Benson, Commissioner

10|

11

12

13

14 |

15 ||

16

17

18

19

20 |,

2!

n

23

2%

26

Y m ———— 1 ————————y 2 2 W, Wy §



\DCD\EQ\U?%(JJI\JD—J

o e T U SO
*qc\m»hwmwo

Yok
v o]

oot
fled

LA S
Lo s

[ S Pt [
93 v b ta

oo

o

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
DOCKET NO. TR-070696

Petitioner,
DECLARATION OF SERVICE
V.

CITY OIF MOUNT VERNON,

SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON
STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, WEST VALLEY
FARMS LLC, and SKAGIT COUNTY,

Intervenors

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Nancy Catalano declares [ am a citizen of the Unites States of America, over 18 years
old and competent to testity to the matters herein. On November 3, 2007, I served by email
|| and first class mail, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on
- the following:

' Stephen R. Faliquist

| Skagit County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
| 6055 39St — Courthouse Annex

| Mount Vernon, WA 98273

'\ Email ~ stephenf@co.skagit wa.us

|| DECLARATION OF SERVICE - |
STE BRI pY gyngey
UEE WIENES WARMBII BEVSR

et
{FO8; 245530
Fax! (208) 824-9096




Scott Lockwood, AAG

Office of the Attorney General
P.O.Box 40113

Olympia, WA 98504-0113

Email - Scotti;@atg.wa.gov

Bradley P. Sc

1218 Third Ave. 27* Floor

Seattle, WA 98101

Email ~ brad@®montgomeryscarp.com

Jonathan Thompson, AAG
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40128

10 Olympia, WA 985040128

11 Email - jonat@atg.wa.gov

12 1! Gary T. Jones

Jones & Smith

13 || P.O. Box 1245

|| Mount Vernon, WA 98273

14 1 Email - gjones@jonesandsmith.com

15 Kevin Rogerson, City Attorney
16 City of Mount Vernon
P.O. Box 809
17 11 910 Cleveland Avenue
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
18 /| Email - kevinr@cdi.mount-vernon.wa.us

20|/ DATED this 5% day of November, 2007 at Des Moines, Washington.

DECLARATION OF SERVICE . 7

SHURE LAW OFPIGE, P50
812 BRTH 227 SrHEET
DEZ WOPES WAl tOn i

s
Faw: (905 g24-5008




