1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7	REFORE THE WASHINGTON		
8	BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION		
9			
10			
11	BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY)	
12	Petitioner,) DOCKET NO. TR-070696	
13	v.)	
14	THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON) WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF:	
15	Respondent,) VICTOR L. BENSON	
16) FIRE COMMISSIONER	
17	SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; and))	
18	WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF)	
19	TRANSPORTATION; and WEST VALLEY FARMS, LLC))	
20	Intervenors.)	
21	TATOLOGIS.))	
22 23			
	///	,	
24 25	///		
26	1		
40	WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF: COMMISSIONER V. BENSON		
hapari isi danaya ha ƙa	COMMISSIONER V. DENSON	SURKE LAW OFFICE, INC.	

BURKE LAW OFFICE, INC. 512 SOUTH 227" STREET DES MOINES, WASHINGTON 98156

1		
2	Q. Please state your name and business address.	
3	A. My name is Victor L. Benson, and my business address is Skagit County Fire	
4 5	Protection District No. 3, P.O. Box 753, Conway, Washington 98238	
6	Q. By whom are you employed and what is your position?	
7 8	A. I am the Chair of the Board of Fire Commissioners for Skagit County Fire	
9	Protection District No. 3.	
10 11	Q. How long have you held the position of Fire Commission of a	
12	Fire Protection District No. 29	
13	A. I have been an elected Fire Commissioner for the past ten years, and have been	
14 15	Chair of the Board of Fire Commissioners for the past two years.	
16	Q. What are the general nature of your duties and responsibilities in your	
17	position as Fire Commissioner?	
18 19	A. The Board is the chief administrative and policy making authority for the Fire	
20	District. As the Chair, I preside at meetings of the Commissioners, and in collaboration with	
21		
22	the other Commissioners and the Fire Chief, review and develop District policy and	
23	procedures, review and approve budgets and strategic plans, authorize expenses and capital	
24	expenditures, and review personnel decisions.	
25		
26	WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF: COMMISSIONER V. BENSON	

5

flood plain which will require that the station be moved further away from the affected area. That station is an aging facility that is located in the flood plain of the Skagit River. In fact, the building is situated approximately one hundred feet from one of the dikes on the Skagit River. The Skagit is one of the largest rivers in the State of Washington, and well-known for its regular flood threat. The Fire District intends to relocate the Conway fire station to higher ground, approximately 2 miles East, well above the river's flood plain. This would result in an even larger increase in emergency response time if the Hickox Road crossing is closed.

At what stage are the relocation plans at this point in time? Q.

There is agreement among the Commissioners and staff that re-locating the Conway fire station is one of our long-range priorities, depending upon financial resources available to purchase property and construct the facility. The relocation is going to happen; the big question is "When?" I have been researching available properties and located some appropriate parcels, but there are no purchase commitments at this time.

///

///

///

23

111 24

25

26 WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF: COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

CERTIFICATION I, Victor L. Benson, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing DIRECT WRITTEN TESTIMONY is true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. SIGNED AT Mount Vernon, WA, this ____ day of ____ Victor L. Benson, Commissioner

WRITTEN TESTIMONY OF: COMMISSIONER V. BENSON

BURKE LAW OFFICE, INC. 612 SOUTH 227" STREET DES MONYES, WASHINGTON 98198

BURKE LAW OFFICE, INC. 612 BOUTH 227TH STREET DES MOINES, WASHINGTON 98198

(208) 824-8690 Fax: (208) 824-8096

CERTIFICATION I, Victor L. Benson, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing DIRECT WRITTEN TESTIMONY is true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. SIGNED AT Mount Vernon, WA, this 5 day of NOU. Victor L. Benson, Commissioner

1		
2		
3		
4		
5	BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND	
6	TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION	
7		
8	DNSE DAH WAY COM COM	
9	BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,) DOCKET NO. TR-070696	
10)	
11	v. DECLARATION OF SERVICE	
12	CITY OIF MOUNT VERNON,	
13	Respondent.	
14		
15	SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF	
16	TRANSPORTATION, WEST VALLEY STARMS LLC, and SKAGIT COUNTY,	
17	Intervenors	
18		
19		
20	Nancy Catalano declares I am a citizen of the Unites States of America, over 18 years old and competent to testify to the matters herein. On November 5, 2007, I served by email and first class mail, postage prepaid, a true and postage prepaid.	
21	and first class mail, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on	
22	Stephen R. Fallquist	
23	Skagit County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 605 S 3 rd St. – Courthouse Annex	
24	Mount Vernon, WA 98273	
25	Email - stephenf@co.skagit.wa.us	
26	DECLARATION OF SERVICE - 1	
of the contract of	Shipe Law office but	

SAUPE LAW OFFICE, PSC 612 SOUTH 227" STREET DEB MOINES, WASHINGTON 98198

1	
2	Scott Lockwood, AAG
3	Office of the Attorney Council
4	Olympia, WA 98504-0113
5	Email - ScottL@atg.wa.gov
6	Bradley P. Scarp
7	1218 Third Ave. 27 th Floor Seattle, WA 98101
8	Email - <u>brad@montgomeryscarp.com</u>
9	Jonathan Thompson, AAG
10	Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 40128
11	Olympia, WA 98504-0128 Email - jonat@atg.wa.gov
12	
13	Jones & Smith P.O. Box 1245
14	Mount Vernon, WA 98273
15	Email – gjones@jonesandsmith.com
16	Kevin Rogerson, City Attorney City of Mount Vernon
17	P.O. Box 809 910 Cleveland Avenue
18	Mount Vernon, WA 98273 Email – <u>kevinr@ci.mount-vernon.wa.us</u>
19	<u>kevime ci.mount-vernon.wa.us</u>
20	TO A TOWN of the seth of
21	DATED this 5 th day of November, 2007 at Des Moines, Washington.
22	
23	
24	Marey Catalan
25	Nancy Cataland Legal Assistant to Brian K. Snure
26	The state of the s

DECLARATION OF SERVICE - 2

SMURE LAW OFFICE, PSC 512 SOUTH 227" STREET DES MOINES, WASHINGTON 98198